Approved as o Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth

BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-13

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A RESTRICTED PARKING ZONE FOR A HANDICAPPED PERSON

WHEREAS, Walter Underwood. is a resident within the Borough of Penns Grove and is handicapped; and

WHEREAS, that resident would benefit from having restricted parking located as close to the front of his residence as possible; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.6 authorizes a municipality to establish a restricted parking zone in front of a residence occupied by a handicapped person if a windshield placard or wheelchair symbol license plates have been issued for a vehicle owned by the handicapped person, or by another occupant of the residence who is a member of the immediate family of the handicapped person, by the Director of Motor Vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Members of the Borough Council of the Borough of Penns Grove, County of Salem, and the State of New Jersey that pursuant to the authority granted to this municipality by N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.6, a restricted parking area shall be located as close as practicable to the front of the following residence, to be used by the handicapped person residing therein, if a windshield placard or wheelchair symbol license plates have been issued for a vehicle owned by the handicapped person residing within the residence, or by another occupant of the residence who is a member of the immediate family of the handicapped person, by the Director of Motor Vehicles:

24 East Griffith Street/Block 44 Lot 8

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that no person, other than those persons authorized in this ordinance, shall be permitted to park in this restricted space; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the restricted parking space established herein shall be properly marked and posted in accordance with applicable law.

THIS ORDINANCE shall take effect according to law. All other Ordinances or part of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

LaDaena D. Thomas, Mayor

INTRO: June 1, 2021

COUNCIL	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Carter				-		Х
Giordano		Х	х			
Martin	х	-	х			
Mincey			х			
Rambo						х
Scarpaci			х			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on the 1st day of June, 2021 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, Broad Street and State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 6:30 p.m. on July 2021 at which time any interested person will be given an opportunity to be heard.

/ Sharon R. Williams, Municipal C

FINAL: July 6, 2021

COUNCIL	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Carter	х		х			
Giordano			х			
Martin		х	х			
Mincey			х			
Rambo						Х
Scarpaci			х			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on the <u>1</u>st day of <u>June</u>, 2021 and was considered for final passage and adopted, after a public hearing was held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, 1 State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 6:30 p.m. on <u>July 6, 2021</u>.

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk